# **ROCHESTER CITY COUNCIL**

# **REGULAR MEETING**

# **September 15, 2020**

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- MEETING WILL COME TO ORDER AND THE CLERK WILL CALL THE ROLL.

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- REQUEST COUNCIL TO PAUSE FOR A MOMENT OF SILENCE.

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG. **Councilmember Evans** 

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECOGNITION CEREMONIES.

#### **Retirement:**

# **DRYS**:

\*Robert Matthews

# FIN:

\*Lorena Cutt \*Lee Scheid

NBD: \*Robert Rinck Jr.

# <u>RPD:</u>

\*Frank Alberti \*Ignacio Torres \*Darryl Winter

\*Not attending meeting

# **APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES**

By Councilmember Peo

RESOLVED, that the minutes of the Regular Meeting on August 18, 2020 be approved as published in the official sheets of the Proceedings.

# THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

# THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- PRESENTATION AND REFERENCE OF PETITIONS AND OTHER COMMUNICATIONS.

# **THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT** --- INTRODUCTION OF AND ACTION UPON LOCAL LAWS, ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS

By President Scott

Repealing Ordinance Nos. 2020-270 and 2020-271 relating to the Rochester Police Department Goodman Section and Southeast Neighborhood Service Center project Int. No. 346 **THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT** --- ROLL CALL

Amending Ordinance Nos. 2017-165 and 2019-86 and authorizing a payment in lieu of taxes agreement relating to the 270 East Avenue Affordable Housing Project – Inner Loop East Site 2 Int. No. 347 **THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT** --- ROLL CALL

Amending the 2020-21 Budget relating to Family and Victim Services, emergency response teams and racial equity initiatives Int. No. 348 **THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT** --- ROLL CALL

Authorizing funding and agreements to retain independent legal counsel for the City Council Int. No. 349 **THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT** --- ROLL CALL

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED AND FILED

**THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT** --- REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES AND ACTION THEREON.

#### **By Councilmember Evans**

#### **Finance Committee Report**

Authorizing the cancellation or refund of erroneous taxes and charges Int. No. 326 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

#### Authorizing an amendatory agreement with CypherWorx, Inc. for online employee training Int. No. 327 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

#### Authorizing an agreement for expert witness services for the Law Department Int. No. 345 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

**THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT** --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED.

# **By Councilmember Patterson**

# Neighborhood & Business Development Committee Report

Authorizing the sale of real estate Int. No. 328 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing amendatory agreements for the Northeast Quadrant Historic Resources Survey Int. No. 329 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Amending the Zoning Map by changing the zoning classification of properties on Federal Street Int. No. 330 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Amending the Zoning Map by changing the zoning classification of properties on Culver Road Int. No. 331 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS Amending the Zoning Map by changing the zoning classification of properties on Sherer Street and on Craig Street Int. No. 332 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

# Authorizing funding and an agreement for the Zoning Code and Map Update Int. No. 333 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing the sale of City-owned parcels and a payment in lieu of taxes agreement for the L2P Westside Housing Project Int. No. 334 **THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT** --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing sale of City-owned parcels and payment in lieu of taxes and loan agreement for the Pueblo Nuevo II project Int. No. 335 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing sale of City-owned parcels and loan and payment in lieu of taxes and loan agreements for the Zion Hill Senior Apartments project Int. No. 336 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an agreement for a BuildingBlocks software license Int. No. 337 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED.

# **By Councilmember Gruber**

# Parks & Public Works Committee Report

#### Authorizing an agreement for the West Main Street Transportation and Placemaking Study Int. No. 338 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

#### Authorizing an agreement with New York State Department of Transportation to provide snow and ice control Int. No. 339 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

# **THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT** --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED.

#### **By Vice President Lightfoot**

#### Public Safety, Youth & Recreation Committee Report

# Authorizing the receipt and use of grants from the New York State Governor's Traffic Safety Committee for two safety programs Int. No. 341 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

#### Authorizing funding for the ROCmusic program Int. No. 343 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

#### Authorizing an agreement for implementing the Parent Leadership Training Institute Int. No. 344 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED.

#### Adjourned

# **ITEMS HELD IN COMMITTEE**

Int. No. 298	Determinations and findings relating to the acquisition of properties
	for George Mather Forbes School No. 4 campus modernization
	project NBD (08/18/20)

- Int. No. 340 Appropriating funds for compliance checks of registered sex offender PSYR (09/15/20)
- Int. No. 342 Authorizing amendatory agreements for the COPS Community Policing Development Micro-Grant program PSYR (09/15/20)